

No. 19-7778

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

JAMES WILLIAM HILL, III,
PETITIONER,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
RESPONDENT.

*On Petition For A Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Fourth Circuit*

**BRIEF FOR THE CATO INSTITUTE AS
AMICUS CURIAE SUPPORTING PETITIONER**

Ilya Shapiro
Counsel of Record
Trevor Burrus
CATO INSTITUTE
1000 Mass. Ave. N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20001
(202) 842-0200
ishapiro@cato.org
tburrus@cato.org

March 27, 2020

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	3
THE HCPA EXCEEDS CONGRESSIONAL AUTHORITY UNDER THE COMMERCE CLAUSE	3
A. Under Current Doctrine, the Commerce Power Can Sometimes Regulate Noneconomic Activity When It Is Part of a Broader Regulatory Scheme	3
B. The HCPA Regulates Noneconomic Activity That Is Not Part of a Comprehensive Regulatory Scheme	9
CONCLUSION	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>A. L. A. Schechter Poultry Corp. v. United States</i> , 295 U.S. 495 (1935)	6
<i>Gonzales v. Raich</i> , 545 U.S. 1 (2005)	5, 6, 8
<i>Hous., E. & W. T. R. Co. v. United States</i> , 234 U.S. 342 (1914)	8
<i>Maryland v. Wirtz</i> , 392 U.S. 183 (1968)	7
<i>NFIB v. Sebelius</i> , 567 U.S. 519 (2012).....	3, 7
<i>NLRB v. Jones & Laughlin Steel Corp.</i> , 301 U.S. 1 (1937)	10
<i>Perez v. United States</i> , 402 U.S. 146 (1971).....	7
<i>United States v. Coombs</i> , 12 Pet. 72 (1838)	5
<i>United States v. Lopez</i> , 514 U.S. 549 (1995)	5, 6, 9, 12
<i>United States v. Morrison</i> , 529 U.S. 598 (2000)	4, 6, 12
<i>Wickard v. Filburn</i> , 317 U.S. 111 (1942)	2, 4

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 3	1
--------------------------------------	---

Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 249(a)(2)	2
18 U.S.C. § 922(q)(2)(A)	4
20 U.S.C. § 7961(b)(1)	4

Other Authorities

H.R. Rep. No. 110-113 (2007) 11

Hearing on H.R. 1913, the “Local Law Enforcement
Hate Crimes Prevention Act of 2009” (2009) 12

Randy E. Barnett *Commandeering the People:
Why the Individual Health Insurance Mandate Is
Unconstitutional*,
5 N.Y.U. J.L. & Liberty 581 (2010) 4
